
 
 

 

 

 بناء وتحليل المسوحات الميدانية

 "SPSSتحليل البيانات باستخدام برمجية "

 

 

alaa@api.org.kw 

2013/2014 



 
 

 

SPSS ....................................................................................... 1 

 ..................................................................................................................................... 1 

 ................................................................................................ 3 

 ....................................................................................................................... 4 

 ............................................................................................................................. 5 

 .................................................................................................... 6 

Data View .................................................................................................... 6 

Variable View ................................................................................... 6 

 ..................................................................................................... 13 

 ..................................................................................................... 44 

........................................................................................................ 44 

 ................................................................................................................... 44 

 ................................................................. 11 

 ................................................................................................................... 11 

Name ............................................................................................................... 41 

Type .................................................................................................................... 41 

Width and Decimal .......................................................................... 41 

Variable Label ................................................................................................... 41 

Value Label .................................................................................................. 41 

Missing Values .................................................................................................. 41 

Columns and Align .................................................................................. 02 

Measurement of scale ...................................................................................... 02 



 
 

 ....................................................................................................... 11 

 ..................................................................................................... 11 

 .................................................................... 12 

 ................................................................ 31 

Frequencies ............................................................................. 31 

Descriptive Statistics ........................................................................... 33 

Explore By Factor Variable ............................... 32 

CrossTabulation ................................................................. 33 

Charts ......................................................................................... 24 

 ......................................................... 24 

 .............................................................................. 24 

Recoding Values ......................................................................... 14 

Select Cases .................................................................................. 34 

Computing Variables .................................................................... 32 

Count Occurrence of Values within Cases ............................... 33 

Weight Cases ............................................................................................... 36 

............................................................................... 34 

 ........................................................................................... 34 

 ............................................................................................ 33 

 ....................................................................................................... 32 

 ........................................................................................................... 31 

 

  



1 
 

SPSS Statistical Package for the Social Sciences

 Statistical Product and Service Solutions

4161

IBM0221

 IBM SPSS Statistics024241

000242

SPSS

HELP

1

 



2 
 

What’s This?

2

Programs

SPSSSPSS

3



3 
 

4

1  

 2  

 3  

1   2 



4 
 

14

1 File

2 EditOptions

3 View

4 Transform

5 Analyze

6 Graphs

7 Utilities

8 Add-ons

9 Window

11 Help

1  



5 
 

5

1

 2  



6 
 

4

4

5252

Variable View

6

 3  

 2 

1  



7 
 

6

1Name

 

 

 

 

  

 646425 



8 
 

  

  

 ALL, AND, BY, EQ, GE, GT, LE, LT, 

NE, NOT, OR, TO, WITH 

 

Wage wagewage 

NAME

2Type8

7Type

7

Numeric

String

Help 



9 
 

WidthData 

View

Decimal Places

85

3Width

2

8

4Decimal

8

5Label526

GDP

Label

6Values



10 
 

Type

9

91Yes”5No

ValueLabelAdd

ChangeRemove

Yes1No5

7Missing

System Missing Values

Data View

999

Missing



11 
 

11

 No Missing Values

 

 Discrete Missing Values”2 

 Range Plus one Optional Discrete Missing Value

1199Discrete 

Value 99911

1199999 

11



12 
 

aA6861

1191999

152

2222

8ColumnsData View

9AlignData View

11Measurement Scale

 Nominal

 

 Ordinal

 

 Scale

 

Measure

Variable ViewSPSS

DataVariable ViewNew Custom 

Attribute



13 
 

SPSS15

  

 

 

  

  

 SPSS 

12

1  

1  

3  



14 
 

Export

File

Save AsPrint

 

1  

1  

3  



15 
 

SPSS

1

2

39

46

5

6

7

8

9

  

  

  



16 
 

11

15

1511

SPSS

2

ref_no 111

age

sex

smoker

cigs

num_cigs

pipe

cigars

give_up 

tax

danger

cinemas



17 
 

3

ref_noagesexsmokercigsnum_cigspipecigarsgive_uptaxdangercinemas

رقم 

الاستمارة
هل تدخن؟الجنسالعمر

هل تدخن 

السجائر؟

كم سيجارة 

يوميا

هل تدخن 

بايب ال

هل تدخن 

السجار

هل حاولت 

الاقلاع

هل 

الضرائب 

مرتفعه

تدخين  هل ال

مضر

هل يجب 

ان يمنع في 

السينما

127F1110221333

231M2 421

335M2411

458M2312

556M2432

625F1120222344

741F1130211313

838F11999221444

943F12211422

1029M1140222244

  

 FM 

 15 

  

  

 14 

3

157

11

SPSSVariable View

4 0 2 4 



18 
 

13

5Name

  

 Numerical

 

 



19 
 

  

 Width 

Width = 1, Decimal = 0 smoker, cigs, pipe, cigars, give_up, tax, danger, cinemas

15

1

Width = 2, Decimal = 099

Width = 3, Decimal = 0num_cigs992

1

1

Width = 1

 5

 

 

 

115

5MF

21524

 

System Missing Values



20 
 

999

999

 

 

 

 

 

 

VariablesNominal sex, smoker, cigs, pipe, cigars, give_up

Scale Variablesref_no, age, num_cigs

Ordinal Variablestax, danger, cinemas

14



21 
 

Data View

 ref_no 

 1 

 57

Tab 

  

 

 

15

 

 قم بإدخال البيانات بهذا الاتجاه ولكل صف على حده



22 
 

14

12

16

1515

999

: 

as File > Save

17

1

5Variables5

2



23 
 

4SPSS

SPSS

STATA SAS

17

SPSS

 *.sav

sav

*.doc*.docx 

1  

1  

3  

2  



24 
 

 *.spvSPSS

 

 *.spsSPSS 

: 

SPSS

SPSS 

STATA

1Training.xlsx

1819

18



25 
 

SPSSren no

19

19

1File > Open > Data 

5Desktop

Training.xlsxOpen51

21

1  

1  



26 
 

4√Read variable names from the 

first row of dataok

 ref no

SpaceSPSSrefno

51 

 Value Labels 

 Variable View 

 SPSS 

21

 2  

1  



27 
 

2Tab Delimted

Tab8Comma 

Delimted

22

Tab Delimited File .TXT 

Comma Delimited File .CSV 



28 
 

*.csvComma Delimited

1File > Open > Data 

5DesktopAll Files.csv

TabText *.TXT  *.dat

Training.csv

Open

252

23

 

54

1 

1 

 تنفيذ



29 
 

24

1  1  

3  2  

1  



30 
 

24

NO

Delimited

Yes

2Each 

Line Represent a CaseAll The Cases

CommaNone

Space

ref no

51

1  

1  

3  

2  

1  



31 
 

1

5AnalyzeDescriptive Statistics

Frequencies52

25

sexsmoker

Variables

1 

1 

3 

2 

 تنفيذ



32 
 

OK 56√

Display Frequency Tables

26

 22Frequency11 

 2121Percent 

 Valid Percent21

 

 Cumulative Percent 



33 
 

 M F

EditOptions Output Labels

 

 11

 

Statistics52

57

27

ContinueOK

4

2 

1 

3 

1 

1 

 تنفيذ



34 
 

4

 

 

AnalyzeDescriptive StatisticsDescriptive

15

Explore

58



35 
 

28

28

 AnalyzeDescriptive StatisticsExplore 

 Dependent VariableScale Variable

Age 

 SmokerFactor List

 Nominal OrdinalSmoker 

 Statistics 

 Statistics 

 58 

 59 

1 

1 

3 

2 1 

3 

 تنفيذ



36 
 

29

Smoker

21



37 
 

31

 AnalyzeDescriptive StatisticsCrosstabs 

 Rows

Columns 

  

 

21 

 

3 

1 

1 

 تنفيذ



38 
 

31

 

give_up

25

32



39 
 

Layer

21SmokerSexgive_up

22

33

4smoker

sexdanger

cinemas24

34

layerNextlayer 

2Cells21



40 
 

5

67



41 
 

6



42 
 

7



43 
 

SPSS

 ChartsFrequencies

PlotsExploreSPSS 

 Graphs

22 

35

11Graphs

5Chart Builder

2

4

1 

3 

1 

2 



44 
 

1

26

36

1Bar 

5Simple Bar

2sex

4

4count

OK

1 1 

3 

2 

 تنفيذ



45 
 

37

2

28



46 
 

38

1

5Histogram

2Details

4OK

 

1 

1 

3 

 تنفيذ



47 
 

3

29

39

1GraphsLegacy Dialogs

5Bar

2Bar2

SimpleClusteredStacked

1 

1 

3 

2 

 تنفيذ



48 
 

Summaries for groups of cases

Summaries of Separate Variables

Values of individual cases

29N of cases

41

41

4

4



49 
 

var0002

variable view

agesexsex

Insert Variable

Insert 

Cases

41



50 
 

clear

Variable View Data 

View

Recode

Transform

 : 

  

 System-Missing 

 User Missing 

 

 

  

1Recode into Same Variables

5Recode into Different Variables



51 
 

Recode into Same Variables42

42

42

15Recode Into Same VariableTransform

24

2Variables

4Old and New Variables2678

1 

3 

1 

2 

1 

3 

3 

6 

 تنفيذ



52 
 

2

6

7Add

ContinueOK

Recode into Different Variables42

45

43

43

1 

3 

1 



53 
 

1TransformRecode into Different Variables

5√

Output Variables are Strings2

2AddContinue

  

Automatic Recode

Transform44

44

44

1Automatic RecodeTransform

1 

1 

 3 تنفيذ



54 
 

5sex2Add New Name

1

2OK

 Lowest Value45

45

F1M5

Lowest value244FM

1

Value Label

 Highest Value

46

46

 المتغير الأصلي

 المتغير الجديد

 القاعدة التي استخدمت في عملية التغيير



55 
 

 Highest Value

47

47

 Lowest Value47

 المتغير الأصلي

 المتغير الجديد

 القاعدة التي استخدمت في عملية التغيير

 القاعدة التي استخدمت في عملية التغيير

 المتغير الأصلي

 المتغير الجديد



56 
 

48

 IF Cases 

 True 

 False 

 Missing 

SPSS

 (<, >, <=, >=, =, ~=). 

  

  

 المتغير الأصلي

 المتغير الجديد

 القاعدة التي استخدمت في عملية التغيير



57 
 

49

 

21

الرياضي/الرمز المنطقي الاستخدام/  المعنى   



58 
 

51

51555

21

1Recode Into Same VariableTransform

age

5IF

1 
1 

3 

2 1 

3 
3 

6 

4 
 تنفيذ



59 
 

2Include If cases satisfaction condition

num_cigs>20

51

44

2Continue

6Old and New Values

71111

8222

9ContinueOK

21

51

 999

 

 5151

 

لاحظ كيف تم استبدال قيم 

العمر الأصلية للمشاهدة 

بسبب  14والمشاهدة  3

أن عدد السجائر اليومي 

لهؤلاء الأشخاص تجاوز 

 العشرين سيجارة



60 
 

3

Select Cases

DataSelect Cases25

52

المدخلاتإعدادات   

 إعدادات المخرجات



61 
 

 

1All Cases

Reset

2If Condition is Satisfied

 

3Random Sample of Cases

Sample

53

 Approximately

 

 

 Exactly

 



62 
 

4Based on Time or Case Range

 

 

54

 

 

DataDefine DatesRange25

 

55 

5Use Filter Variable



63 
 

 

1Filter Out Unselected Cases

Reset

56 

2Copy Selected Cases to a new dataset

Dataset Name

3Delete Unselected Cases



64 
 

4

SPSS

TransformCompute Variables27

56 

1

Type & Label

27

1 

3 

2 

 تنفيذ

1 



65 
 

57 

52

22

2

1102

4

IF

  

 2(var1+var2+var3)/3

 

 MEAN(var1, var2, var3) 

 

 

MEAN.2(var1, var2, var3) 



66 
 

5

128

58 

 تنفيذ

1 

3 2 

3 

1 

3 

1 



67 
 

58

1Count Values Within CasesTransform

5

Target label

2

Variables

4Define Values26

2

6Continue

7IF

8OK1

NOO

59 

1



68 
 

6

  

  

  

 

 

61

61 

DataWeight Cases



69 
 

 

Questionnaire

1

 27 

  

  

  

 

 

  

 

 



70 
 

2

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



71 
 

3

 

 

 

 

 

 

4

  

 √

 

  

 

 

 

 

  



72 
 

5

 

 

 

72 

 

 

 

 



73 
 

  

1

2

3

52

  

  

  

 

712

 

  



74 
 

  

1

2

  

 

 

3

4

5 

5 



75 
 

IBM, “SPSS Survey Tips” 
 http://home.wmin.ac.uk/srs/SPSS/SPSSStatisticsSurveyTips.pdf 
  
IBM, “SPSS Statistics Base 1701 User’s Guide”. 
 
The University of Warwick, UK 

“SPSS/PASW Statistics 17 – an overview for complete beginners

Griffith University, SPSS Menus. 

2115

2115SPSS 11.0 for Widnows

2117SPSS

http://home.wmin.ac.uk/srs/SPSS/SPSSStatisticsSurveyTips.pdf

